

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
Saad Bin Khalid,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:21-cv-02307 (CRC)
)	
Merrick Garland; <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. 3

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing on His TSDS-Only Claims..... 3

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded an Injury in Fact. 4

 2. Plaintiff Has Not Shown it is Likely that a Favorable Decision Will Redress Any Hypothetical Injury..... 8

 B. Plaintiff’s TSDS-Only Claims Are Not Ripe..... 9

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 10

 A. Count I (Procedural Due Process) Should Be Dismissed. 10

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Deprivation of Any Constitutionally Protected “Movement-Related” Liberty Interest. 10

 2. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Deprivation of Any Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interest in Freedom from Government-Imposed Stigma. 12

 a. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded a Stigma..... 12

 b. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded A “Plus Factor.” 14

 3. DHS TRIP Provides Constitutionally Adequate Process. 20

 B. Count IV (APA Claims) Should Be Dismissed. 22

III. THE COURT MAY PROPERLY TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE WATCHLISTING OVERVIEW DOCUMENT. 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdelfattah v. DHS,
787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16

**Abdi v. Wray*,
942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019) 11

Alasaad v. Nielsen,
No. 17-cv-11730-DJC, 2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018) 6

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 4

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 15

**Beydoun v. Sessions*,
871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017) 12

Crooker v. TSA,
323 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 10

Da Costa v. Immigration Investor Program Office,
No. CV 22-1576 (JEB), 2022 WL 17173186 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2022),
appeal argued, No. 22-5313 (D.C. Cir. May 11, 2023) 7-8

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 6

El Ali v. Barr,
473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020)..... 6, 7, 10, 11

Elhady v. Kable,
391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019) 20

**Elhady v. Kable*,
993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021) *passim*

Elhady v. Piehota,
303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017) 11

General Electric Co. v. Jackson,
610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 15

**Ghedi v. Mayorkas*,
 16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021) 11

Gustave–Schmidt v. Chao,
 226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 23

Jibril v. Mayorkas,
 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021), *on remand to* 1:19-cv-2457, 2023 WL 2240271 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2023), *appeal filed* No. 23-5074 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 5, 2023) 5-6

Johnson v. Commission on Presidential Debates,
 202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 23

Kartseva v. Dep’t of State,
 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 16

Kashem v. Barr,
 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019) 23

Kovac v. Wray,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 721 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 10, 20

Kovac v. Wray,
 No. 3:18-CV-01110-X, 2023 WL 2430147 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2023), *appeal docketed*, No. 23-10284..... 7, 20

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3

McGinnis v. District of Columbia,
 65 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 16

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Florida State Athletic Commission,
 226 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2000) 4

Mohamed v. Holder,
 266 F. Supp. 3d 868 (E.D. Va. 2017) 11

Mohamed v. Holder,
 995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014) 10

Molina v. Ocwen Loan Servicing,
 545 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 6

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
 407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... 19

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22

National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12, 13

Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 18

Orange v. District of Columbia,
59 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 13

**Paul v. Davis*,
424 U.S. 693 (1976)..... 15

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,
467 U.S. 717 (1984)..... 22

Ranger v. Tenet,
274 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 17

Rohrbaugh v. Pompeo,
394 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff’d*, No. 19-5263, 2020 WL 2610600 (D.C. Cir. May 15, 2020) 6

Salloum v. Kable,
No. 19-CV-13505, 2020 WL 7480549 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 18, 2020) 20

Shearson v. Holder,
725 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) 10

Siegert v. Gilley,
500 U.S. 226 (1991)..... 18

Swartz v. Rogers,
254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 6

Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995), *opinion amended on reh’g*, 66 F.3d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ... 17

**Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission*,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 9

Torraco v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey,
615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 12

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 3

**United States v. Flores-Montano*,
541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 19

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... 20

United States v. Ritchie,
342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

United States v. Touset,
890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) 20

**Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 8

Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.,
775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10, 18

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 6

Wilwal v. Nielsen,
346 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (D. Minn. 2018)..... 6
